

	SUPPLIER'S DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE	MAKSIMA UAB Palemono str. 1b LT-52159 Kaunas Tel.: +370 37 373030, 373197 info@maksima.lt	
		Version 09:2017/01/02	P1.9/F12

We, **MAKSIMA UAB**, Palemono str. 1 B, Kaunas, LITHUANIA, **declare**, that thin-wall, hermetically sealed packaging manufactured in our company- **CONTAINERS AND LIDS MADE OF POLYPROPYLENE** – are suitable for various food packaging and for use in microwave oven.

Packaging manufactured in accordance with Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) requirements according to **Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006** of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Migrants did not exceed the maximum allowable limit, and the levels of materials and articles intended to come into contact with food meets special health safety requirements in accordance with the documents listed below:

*Lithuanian Hygiene Norm **HN 16:2011** materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, special health requirements for safety, 2011;*

Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC;

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food; with subsequent amendments;

Commission Regulation (EC) No 1895/2005 of 18 November 2005 on the restriction of use of certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Regulation (EB) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2006 concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH).

Chemical tests

Analyte	Method	Test conditions	Unit	Results $\pm U$		Limit
				from	to	
Overall migration						mg/dm²
Into 3% acetic acid	LST EN 1186-9:2002	10 days 40°C	mg/dm ²	< 0,3	3,5 ± 0,4	10
Into fatty food simulant (50% ethanol)				0,6 ± 0,1	3,2 ± 0,5	
Migration to olive oil				<0,6	<5.0	
Odour/taste	CHS-SVP5.4-115 (N)	24 h 40°C in the water	-	Not perceptible		-
SML (specific migration)						mg/kg
Barium	CHS-SVP 5.4-117 (N)	3% acetic acid and 10 days 40°C	mg/kg	< 0,002	< 0,083	1
Cobalt				< 0,002	< 0,004	0,05
Iron				< 0,3	< 0,5	48
Manganese				< 0,05	< 0,25	0,6
Zinc				< 0,012	< 0,2	25
Lithium				< 0,05	< 0,2	0,6
Copper				< 0,2	< 1,0	5

<less than test method determination limit

Data is prepared based on transparent, coloured and decorated products chemical tests results.

Area to weight ratio 6,0 dm²:1000 g 6,5 dm²:1180 g

	SUPPLIER'S DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE	MAKSIMA UAB Palemono str. 1b LT-52159 Kaunas Tel.: +370 37 373030, 373197 info@maksima.lt	
Version 09:2017/01/02		P1.9/F12	2 page of 2

Heavy metals in the products

Total concentration of lead, cadmium, mercury and chrome (Pb, Cd, Hg, Cr) in the products does not exceed maximum allowable limit – 100 ppm of product weight according to **Directive 94/62/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council** of 20 December 1994 on Packaging and Packaging Waste.

Following information is based on raw material suppliers/manufacturers confirmations:

Recycled plastics	Regulation (EB) Nr. 282/2008	not used
Epoxy derivatives	Regulation (EB) Nr. 1895/2005	not used
Allergens	Directive 1169/2011/EC Annex II	not used
Brominated flame retardants	Comission Recomendation 2014/118/ES	not used

Dual use additives

Substances also authorized as direct food additives ("Dual use additives") are either not used for the manufacturing of PP, kind of not migrating, or only present in quantities that in case of their migration don't allow relevant contribution to exceed of the limits as set in the applicable food legislation (Comission Regulation 10/2011/EC).

Chemical materials listed below are not used in the manufacture of the raw materials/other materials and are not expected to be present in final products. However, final product has not been tested for these chemical materials:

Aromatic amines
 Bisphenol A; CAS Nr.80-05-7
 Formaldehyde; CAS Nr. 50-00-0
 Melamine; CAS Nr. 108-78-1
 Polyvinyl chloride (PVC); CAS Nr. 9002-86-2

Plastic packaging manufactured in MAKSIMA UAB and **packing components used to pack products** comply Directive 94/62/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December 1994 on Packaging and Packaging Waste (with latest updates) and for this Directive assigned harmonized EU standards, corresponding requirements.

For futher information please contact supplier by e-mail info@maksima.lt

Kaunas, 26-01-2017

Vita Matulienė
 Team leader of Product safety risk management

